BT 5.0 + ZB/Thread + NFC-A Standalone Module
NILE Series
NILE module Datasheet
Version 1.0
Bluetooth 5.0/Bluetooth Mesh/Thread/802.15.4 + NFC-A Standalone Module
Data Sheet
6141 Running Springs Rd
San Jose, CA 95135

12.3 Mounting process and soldering recommendations
Please see Ivativ Module Integration Guide
13 Product label and ordering information
The figure below illustrates the marking on the modules which indicates Ivativ logo, model number, date
code and lot number. Due to small size of the module label certification IDs are shown only in the user
manual and not on the label.
YYWWT
FAY.XXX
M/N: I540M0L8
1
2
3
4
Figure 4: Module Label
Data Sheet
6141 Running Springs Rd
San Jose, CA 95135
      Email: info@ivativ.com
      Ph.: (408) 893 7812
      Page 29 of 30
April 26, 2021
The table below describes the markings on the label.
Reference Description
1 Data Matrix with unique serial number, Variant and HW
version
2 Date Code. YYWWT: Year/Week/Temp Grade
3 Lot Number. FAY.XXX
FAY: Fab, assembly and single digit year of make
XXX: Lot number
4 Product Name
Table 12: Module Label Description
Note: Pin1 is marked with round logo icon or pin1 mark
13.1 Part Ordering
NILE module
I540M0L8-2ILT NILE multi-protocol module with PCB Antenna, Tray packing
I540M0L8-2ILR NILE multi-protocol module with PCB Antenna, Tape and Reel packing
I540M0L8-3ILT NILE multi-protocol module with MHF4 Antenna connector, Tray packing
I540M0L8-3ILR NILE multi-protocol module with MHF4 Antenna connector, Tape and
Reel packing
Table 13: Part Ordering for NILE module
NILE EVK/DVK
I540M0L8-2L-DVK NILE DVK kit with PCB Antenna
I540M0L8-3L-DVK NILE DVK kit with MHF4 Antenna connector
Table 14: Part Ordering for NILE EVK/DVK
Data Sheet
6141 Running Springs Rd
San Jose, CA 95135